## **RESOLUTION NO. 08-02-18**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE HINTERLAND GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE CUREIN-PLACE PIPE LINING PER THE TERMS OF ITS PREVIOUSLY EXECUTED AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park, Florida ("Town") is a municipal corporation of the State of Florida with such power and authority as has been conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town is empowered to enter into contractual arrangements with public agencies, private corporations or other persons and

WHEREAS, the Town is responsible for the repair and maintenance of its stormwater infrastructure system and requires a contractor to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2017, the Town executed a "piggy back" contract with Hinterland Group, Inc. ("Contractor") per the terms and conditions of City of Palm Beach Gardens contract number ITB2016-O59PS to provide stormwater infrastructure maintenance and repairs; and

WHEREAS, in the course of completing work related to the Park Avenue Roadway Improvement Project, the Town and its engineering consultant, Calvin Giordano and Associates, Inc., have identified a cracked stormwater pipe in the 700 Block of Park Avenue; and

WHEREAS, structural lining of aforementioned pipe is required to assure the working integrity of the pipe and to preserve the condition of the new pavement installed as part of the Park Avenue Roadway Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Town's contract with the Contractor, the Contractor and Town have agreed to a change order whereby the Contractor agrees to provide structurally reinforcing cure-in-place pipe lining; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the change order is \$57,385.00; and

WHEREAS, Town Manager has recommended to the Town Commission that it is in the best interest of the Town to execute the change order for pipe-lining from the Contractor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the proposal, representing a change order to the contract with the Contractor for additional services associated with the repair and maintenance of the Town's Stormwater infrastructure. A copy of the proposal is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall take effect upon execution.

- Castro						
of Lynch						
/						
NAY						
===						
-						
18-02-18						
TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA						
BY: MICHAEL O'ROURKE MAYOR						
W.						
ufficiency:						
IRD VEY						



## **Proposal**

To: Town of Lake Park

Date:

1/15/2018

Attn: Richard Scherle

Quote#

1

Phone: 561-881-3345

1st Issuance

Email: rscherle@lakeparkflorida.gov

Job Location: Park Avenue - Between 7th and 8th St

Job Description and Scope Inclusion:

Clean, TV and CIPP Line 30" RCP Pipe under Park Avenue.

Pricing assumes light cleaning of the line and both end manholes

Item#	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price
				40.00	40.550.00
1	Storm Drain Video Observation	425	LF	\$6.00	\$2,550.00
3	Cleaning Box Culverts of Debris (Manholes)	20	CF	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
27	CIPP 30" Pipe x 13.5 mm	425	LF	\$110.00	\$46,750.00
47	Light Cleaning and Sediment Removal 30" Pipe	425	LF	\$0.20	\$85.00
125	Maintenance of Traffic	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
126	Mobilization	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

**Grand Total Proposal:** 

\$57,385.00

Proposal Exclusions: Anything not specifically listed above

All work based on specifications for PBG Stormwater Infrastructure Maintenance Contract 2016-059PS

Best Regards,

Chase Rogers

Chase Rogers Estimating

Approved By:

Name:

Date:

Title <u>ma</u>

February 7, 2018

## 992 W. 15<sup>TH</sup> STREET, RIVERA BEACH, FL 33404 561-640-3503 OFFICE 321-633-7067 FAX CGC1520354 CUC1224634 CBC1255077 EC13003615